

No. 14–12004–DD

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

PCI GAMING AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama, No. 2:13–cv–178–WKW–WC

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES**

SAM HIRSCH
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Div.

Of Counsel:

JENNIFER TURNER
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of
the Interior
Washington, D.C.

MICHAEL HOENIG
Office of General Counsel
National Indian Gaming
Commission
Washington, D.C.

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
BRIAN C. TOTH
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Appellate Section
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044–7415
(202) 305–0639

v.

PCI Gaming Authority, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. <i>Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings Below</i>	3
2. <i>Statutory Background</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED ALABAMA’S LAWSUIT.....	11
I. <i>Alabama’s State Law Nuisance Claim Was Correctly Dismissed, Because Alabama Cannot Indirectly Challenge Interior’s Authority To Take The Underlying Lands Into Trust</i>	11
II. <i>The District Court Correctly Dismissed Alabama’s Federal Law Nuisance Claim</i>	23
A. <i>The Gaming Act Does Not Provide Alabama With A Federal Civil Action To Enforce State Law In Indian Country</i>	23

B. *Case Law Recognizing A Cause Of Action By The
United States Does Not Support Alabama's*

Position..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Authority,</i> — F. Supp. 2d —, 2014 WL 1400232 (M.D. Ala.)	5, 6, 23
* <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't,</i> 522 U.S. 520, 118 S. Ct. 948 (1998)	25
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California,</i> 741 F.3d 1032, rehearing en banc granted, -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 2609714 (9th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar,</i> 555 U.S. 379, 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	3, 4, 13, 15, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC,</i> 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984)	20
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States,</i> 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402, 91 S. Ct. 814 (1971)	20

* Cases upon which we primarily rely are marked by asterisks.

<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa,</i> 702 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Cockrell v. Sparks,</i> 510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>*Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service,</i> 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida,</i> 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	1, 25, 29
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker,</i> 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA,</i> 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,</i> 497 U.S. 871, 110 S. Ct. 3177 (1990).....	18
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v.</i> <i>Patchak, — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)</i>	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	12, 29, 30

<i>*Minnesota v. United States,</i>	
305 U.S. 382, 59 S. Ct. 292 (1939).....	1, 13
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipeline Co.,</i>	
532 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,</i>	
436 U.S. 618, 98 S. Ct. 2010 (1978).....	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i>	
417 U.S. 535, 94 S. Ct. 2474 (1974).....	14
<i>NLRB Union v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,</i>	
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>*Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation,</i>	
508 U.S. 114, 113 S. Ct. 1985 (1993).....	23, 25
<i>Oppenheim v. Campbell,</i>	
571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Rice v. Olson,</i>	
324 U.S. 786, 65 S. Ct. 989 (1945).....	27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i>	
517 U.S. 44, 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996).....	7

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,</i> 665 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>*Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida,</i> 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....	25, 28
<i>*U.S. Steel Corp. v. Astrue,</i> 495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians,</i> 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>United States v. Candelaria,</i> 271 U.S. 432, 46 S. Ct. 561 (1926).....	14
<i>United States v. Castro,</i> 837 F.2d 441 (11th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. John,</i> 437 U.S. 634, 98 S. Ct. 2541 (1978).....	23
<i>United States v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission Indians,</i> 983 F. Supp. 1317 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	30

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe,

135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 29

United States v. Seminole Tribe,

45 F. Supp. 2d at 1331 29, 30

Wilhelm Pudenz, GmbH v. Littlefuse, Inc.,

177 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 27

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,

946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 18

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 704 18

5 U.S.C. § 706 15

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act:

18 U.S.C. § 1166 2, 5, 6, 10, 22, 23, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1166(a)..... 9, 24

18 U.S.C. § 1166(c) 24, 30

18 U.S.C. § 1166(d)..... 9, 24

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 1

25 U.S.C. § 2702 7

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	14
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(B)	3, 12
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(2)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(4)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(5)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	28

Indian Reorganization Act:

25 U.S.C. § 465	3
25 U.S.C. § 479	13

18 U.S.C. § 1151	14, 23
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	16, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2704(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2705.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2706.....	7

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

FRAP 29(a)	2
25 C.F.R. § 151.3(a)(3)	14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988)	26
----------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>Shawano County, Wisconsin v. Acting Midwest Regional Director,</i> 53 IBIA 62 (2011)	26
<i>Village of Hobart, Wisconsin v. Acting Midwest Regional Director,</i> 57 IBIA 4 (2013)	19
Solicitor’s Opinion M-37029, The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” for Purposes of the Indian Reorganization Act (March 12, 2014)	19

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF

<i>D. Ct. Docket No.</i>	<i>Document Description</i>	<i>Brief Page</i>
1	Notice of Removal (March 21, 2013)	4
1-1	Deeds Taking Lands Into Trust (various dates)	3, 12, 15
1-6	State Court Complaint (March 21, 2013)	4
10	First Amended Complaint (April 11, 2013)	3, 4, 5 11, 12, 13
43	Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (April 10, 2014)	5-6
